
Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

1 

 

Valid: 21 May 2024 
Valid date of changed amounts payable: 20 August 2024 
Applicable: from 15 December 2024 
 
 
Annex 5.2-2 Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 
 

1. 2.1 Temporal scope of CD 

Infrastructure Manager of the railway network shall publish charging elements 

determined in the CD for the 2024/2025 timetable period in the Network Statement 

relevant to the given timetable year. Provisions of this CD shall be taken into 

consideration for the timetable period beginning on 24:00 of 14 December of 2024. 

The provisions of CD modification No. 2 shall be considered as follows: 

- valid: 21 May 2024 
- valid date of changed amounts payable: 20 August 2024 
- effective 15 December 2024 
 

 
2. 2.3.2 Basis of modification No. 2 of the CD 

 
The following modifications were made: 
 
On 19 April 2024 GYSEV Zrt. sent to VPE a letter No G-005216/2024, in which it 

indicated that it became necessary to amend the network access charges announced 

by Modification No. 3 of the Network Statement of 2024/2025, as the Ministry of 

Construction and Transport amended the premises to be taken into account in the 

calculation of network access tariffs for the 2024/2025 scheduling year in registration 

number KÖFÁT/1082-5/2024/VIF. See section 3.8 for more details. 

On this basis VPE carried out a review of network access charges. 

3. 3.8 Amount of state contribution 

The following modifications were made: 
 

Based on the letter No. G-0027875216/2024 sent by GYSEV, the amount of state 
contribution that can be taken into account in the charging process is as follows: 
 

- regarding basic services: HUF 5,8646,013 bn 
- regarding supplementary services: HUF 5,5364,211 bn 
 
Based on the referred letter, the amount to be paid has been established as follows: 
 

- The mass amount of rail network access charges resulting from basic and 
supplementary services, taken without energy-type services of GYSEV Zrt. in 
timetable period 2024/2025 should be equal to the mass amount to be paid for the 
passenger and freight transport sector which determined to timetable period 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

2 

 

2023/2024 wich which performance data in mind,  (the possible decreasing change in 
performance can be compensated by the change of unit price). if performance 
remains unchanged, the 2023 HCSO consumer price index should increase by 17.6%. 
- Due to the effect of the state contribution network access charges for 
timetable period 2024/2025 should not be reduced compared for any service to 
timetable period 2023/2024 unless this is required by law, ministerial provision other 
regulatory documents or cost conditions. 
- Ensuring of electric energy and fuel used for traction current should not 
receive financial support as well as ensuring of electric energy and fuel used for other 
than traction purposes. 
- As in the case of timetable period 2023/2024, in order to meet the transport 
policy objectives related to competitiveness of railways, the amounts to be paid 
those freight trains which run on international corridor route ('corridor freight trains') 
in accordance with Regulation 913/2010/EU shall be reduced by the aggregate 
revenue from basic and supplementary services to be varied according to the 
indexation of freight transport services. As in the case of timetable period 2023/2024, 
in order to meet the transport policy objectives related to competitiveness of 
railways, the state contribution in the amounts to be paid for the running of 
concerned freight trains (both train km and gross ton km proportionate part of the 
service) shall be reduced lower than the amount paid by the freight sector  
other transport charges: by the aggregate revenue from basic and supplementary 
services to be varied according to the indexation of freight transport services: 
o those freight trains which run on international corridor route ('corridor freight 
trains') in accordance with Regulation 913/2010/EU. 
- During the data supply tThe effects of changes of station’s category have been 
taken into account. Railway companies bear the benefits, and disadvantages that 
result from the change of category due to changes in technical parameters. 
 
Uncorrected text of referenced letter: 
 
- The mass amount of network access charges resulting from basic and 
supplementary services, taken without energy-type services of GYSEV Zrt. in 
timetable period 2024/2025 to be paid for the passenger and freight transport sector 
which determined to timetable period 2023/2024 which performance data in mind, 
if performance remains unchanged, the 2023 HCSO consumer price index should 
increase by 17.6%. 
- Due to the effect of the state contribution network access charges for 
timetable period 2024/2025 should not be reduced for any service to timetable period 
2023/2024 unless this is required by law, other regulatory documents or cost 
conditions. 
- Ensuring of electric energy and fuel used for traction current should not 
receive financial support as well as ensuring of electric energy and fuel used for other 
than traction purposes. 
-  As in the case of timetable period 2023/2024, in order to meet the transport 
policy objectives related to competitiveness of railways, the state contribution in the 
amounts to be paid for the running of concerned freight trains (both train km and 
gross ton km proportionate part of the service) shall be lower than the amount paid 
by the freight sector other transport charges: 
o those freight trains which run on international corridor route ('corridor freight 
trains') in accordance with Regulation 913/2010/EU. 
- The effects of changes of station’s category have been taken into account. 
Railway companies bear the benefits that result from the change of category due to 
changes in technical parameters. 

 
  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

3 

 

 
4. Table 5: Basic services – determination of the amount to be paid 

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 

 
5. Table 10: Use of stations by passenger trains – determination of the amount to be 

paid   

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 

6. Table 11: Use of stations by freight trains – determination of the amount to be 

paid   

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

4 

 

7. Table 14: Other complex supplementary services – determination of the amount 

to be paid   

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 

 

8. Table 17: Shunting services – determination of the amount to be paid   

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 

  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

5 

 

 

9. Table 20: Other supply part of supplementary services – determination of the 

amount to be paid 

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

6 

 

 

10. Annex 5/a: Summing-up table of network access charges of GYSEV for the 
2024/2025 timetable period (HUF) 
 
The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 

 

 

 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

7 

 

 

 

*Valid: 20 August 2024 

 

  

Services
 Charge of 

access part 

 Charge of 

supply part 
 Mark-up  Discount 

 State 

contribution 

 Amount to 

be paid 

Ensuring of train path             1                  -             12                -                    0     13* 

Running of trains

   Gross ton proportionate part         0,84                  -          0,89                -                1,40     0,33* 

   Train km proportionate part

        Passenger trains

                track section category I           60                  -           646                -                 341     365* 

                track section category II           54                  -           461                -                 186     329* 

                track section category III           43                  -           369                -                 159     253* 

       Locomotive trains

                track section category I           95                  -        1 020                -                 750     365* 

                track section category II           40                  -           471                -                 182     329* 

                track section category III           26                  -           299                -                   72     253* 

       Standard freight trains

                track section category I           96                  -           714                -                 341     469* 

                track section category II          115                  -           787                -                 550     352* 

                track section category III           50                  -           512                -                 328     234* 

       Special freight trains - Corridor freight trains

                track section category I           87                  -           632                -                 339     380* 

                track section category II           -                    -             -       -              -                -      

                track section category III           -                    -             -       -              -                -      

Use of catenary           70                  -           145                -                 112     103* 

Use of stations by passenger trains for stopping

                I. station category          758                 582      2 160                -               1 077     2423* 

                II. station category          711                 375      1 972                -                 998     2060* 

                III. station category          709                 429      1 965                -               1 279     1824* 

                IV. station category          745                 306      2 107                -               1 520     1638* 

Use of origin / destination stations by passenger trains

                I. station category          586              1 732      3 375                -               1 588     4104* 

                II. station category          586              2 067      3 374                -               2 499     3528* 

                III. station category           -                    -             -                  -                   -                -      

                IV. station category           -                    -             -                  -                   -                -      

Use of stations by freight trains

                I. station category      25 934                 704     49 583                -             70 341     5880* 

                II. station category      12 002                 704     19 708                -             27 710     4704* 

                III. station category      47 908                 704     64 328                -           109 407     3533* 

Storage of vehicles          107                  23         119                -                   35     214* 

Use of wagon weigh bridges (scales)       1 123              1 604      1 483                -                 606     3604* 

Use of refuelling facilities             3                  33            7                -                   -       43* 

Ensuring of shunting staff for passenger trains           -               50 476           -                  -             38 951     11525* 

Ensuring of shunting staff for freight and locomotive trains           -               50 643           -                  -             44 410     6233* 

Availability of shunting staff for passenger trains           -               19 706           -                  -             13 480     6226* 

Availability of shunting staff for freight and locomotive trains           -               22 980           -                  -             18 276     4704* 

Ensuring of traction unit for passenger trains           -               31 009           -                  -               2 707     28302* 

Ensuring of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains           -               73 338           -                  -             45 036     28302* 

Availability of traction unit for passenger trains           -               24 560           -                  -               1 774     22786* 

Availability of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains           -               23 353           -                  -               1 950     21403* 

Ensuring of fuel for traction           -                   493           -                  -                   -               493    

Ensuring of water for water supply           -                   486           -                  -                   -               486    

Train preparation           -               16 263           -                  -             10 689     5574* 

Staff ensured for weighing           -                3 513           -                  -                   -            3 513    

Ensuring of traction current

     Transmitted traction current           -                  76,3           -                  -                   -             76,3    

     System-use           -                  18,1           -                  -                   -             18,1    

     Network loss of transmitted traction current           -                   4,0           -                  -                   -               4,0    

     Excise tax           -                   0,2           -                  -                   -               0,2    

     Funds under the Act on Electricity           -                   1,8           -                  -                   -               1,8    

Ensuring of electric energy used for other than traction purposes 

( preheating, precooling)
     Transmitted traction current           -                  76,3           -                  -                   -             76,3    

     System-use           -                  18,1           -                  -                   -             18,1    

     Network loss of transmitted traction current           -                   4,0           -                  -                   -               4,0    

     Excise tax           -                   0,2           -                  -                   -               0,2    

     Funds under the Act on Electricity           -                   1,8           -                  -                   -               1,8    

Technical inspection of railway vehicles           -               14 534           -                  -                   -          14 534    

Ticketing and reckoning activity           -                   239           -                  -                   -               239    



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

8 

 

 

 

11. Annex 5/b: Summing-up table of network access charges of GYSEV Zrt for the 

2024/2025 timetable period (HUF) broken down by Network Statement 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

9 

 

 

 
*Valid: 20 August 2024 

Services  Charge  Mark-up 
 Amount to 

be paid 

Ensuring of train path                 1               12     13* 

Running of trains

   Gross ton proportionate part             0,33               -       0,33* 

   Train km proportionate part

        Passenger trains

                track section category I                60             305     365* 

                track section category II                54             275     329* 

                track section category III                43             210     253* 

       Locomotive trains

                track section category I                95             270     365* 

                track section category II                40             289     329* 

                track section category III                26             227     253* 

       Standard freight trains

                track section category I                96             373     469* 

                track section category II              115             237     352* 

                track section category III                50             184     234* 

       Special freight trains - Corridor freight trains

                track section category I                87             293     380* 

                track section category II                -                 -                 -      

                track section category III                -                 -                 -      

Use of catenary                70               33     103* 

Use of stations by passenger trains for stopping

                I. station category           1 340           1 083     2423* 

                II. station category           1 086             974     2060* 

                III. station category           1 138             686     1824* 

                IV. station category           1 051             587     1638* 

Use of origin / destination stations by passenger trains

                I. station category           2 318           1 786     4104* 

                II. station category           2 653             875     3528* 

                III. station category                -                 -                 -      

                IV. station category                -                 -                 -      

Use of stations by freight trains

                I. station category           5 880               -       5880* 

                II. station category           4 704               -       4704* 

                III. station category           3 533               -       3533* 

Storage of vehicles              130               84     214* 

Use of wagon weigh bridges (scales)           2 727             877     3604* 

Use of refuelling facilities                36                7     43* 

Ensuring of shunting staff for passenger trains          11 525               -       11525* 

Ensuring of shunting staff for freight and locomotive trains           6 233               -       6233* 

Availability of shunting staff for passenger trains           6 226               -       6226* 

Availability of shunting staff for freight and locomotive trains           4 704               -       4704* 

Ensuring of traction unit for passenger trains          28 302               -       28302* 

Ensuring of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains          28 302               -       28302* 

Availability of traction unit for passenger trains          22 786               -       22786* 

Availability of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains          21 403               -       21403* 

Ensuring of fuel for traction              493               -               493    

Ensuring of water for water supply              486               -               486    

Train preparation           5 574               -       5574* 

Staff ensured for weighing           3 513               -             3 513    

Ensuring of traction current

     Transmitted traction current             76,3               -              76,3    

     System-use             18,1               -              18,1    

     Network loss of transmitted traction current              4,0               -                4,0    

     Excise tax              0,2               -                0,2    

     Funds under the Act on Electricity              1,8               -                1,8    

Ensuring of electric energy used for other than traction purposes 

( preheating, precooling)            -                 -      

     Transmitted traction current             76,3               -              76,3    

     System-use             18,1               -              18,1    

     Network loss of transmitted traction current              4,0               -                4,0    

     Excise tax              0,2               -                0,2    

     Funds under the Act on Electricity              1,8               -                1,8    

Technical inspection of railway vehicles          14 534               -           14 534    

Ticketing and reckoning activity              239               -               239    



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

10 

 

12. Annex 6: Summing-up table of state contribution in services for the timetable 

period 2024/2025 for GYSEV Zrt 

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

11 

 

 
 

 

  

 Amount of state 

contribution (HUF) 

971 000

2 824 600 000

Track section I. 1 910 024 830

Track section II. 38 385 000

Track section III. 31 051 000

Track section I. 238 327 000

Track section II. 239 000

Track section III. 2 480

Track section I. 293 210 000

Track section II. 663 000

Track section III. 12 400

Track section I. 8 488 000

Track section II. 0

Track section III. 0

667 225 000

316 067 000

509 922 000

194 669 000

23 345 000

41 737 000

34 990

0

0

862 522 000

132 302 000

1 775 000

3 550 000

1 430 000

0

781 250

164 170 000

813 615 000

1 013 684 000

7 850

7 701 200

26 648 000

30 956 000

0

0

65 884 000

0

10 224 000 000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

10 224 000 000

Availability of shunting staff for passenger trains

Availability of shunting staff freight and locomotive trains

Ensuring of traction unit for passenger trains

Transmitted traction current

Total (basic services + supplementary services)

Additional services

Ensuring of electric energy used for other than traction 

purposes (preheating, precooling)

Transmitted electric energy used for other than 

Supplementary services

Station category II

Storage of vehicles

Use of wagon weigh bridges (scales)

Use of refuelling facilities

Ensuring of shunting staff for passenger trains

Ensuring of shunting staff freight and locomotive trains

Services

Basic services

Passenger trains

Locomotive 

trains

Standard freight 

trains

Ensuring of train path

Gross ton proportionate part 

Use of catenary

Special freight 

trains - Corridor 

freight trains

Running of trains 
 Train km 

proportionate 

part

TOTAL

Ensuring of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains

Availability of traction unit for passenger trains

Availability of traction unit for freight and locomotive trains

Ensuring of fuel for traction

Ensuring of water for water supply

Train preparation

Staff ensured for weighing

System-use

Network loss of transmitted electric energy used for 

Excise tax

Funds under the Act on Electricity

System-use

Network loss of transmitted traction current

Excise tax

Ensuring of traction current

Funds under the Act on Electricity

Ancillary servises
Technical inspection of railway vehicles

Ticketing and reckoning activity 

Total (additional services + ancillary services)

Station category IV

Use of origin/destination stations by passenger trains

Station category IV

Use of stations by freight trains

Station category I

Station category II

Station category III

Station category I

Station category II

Station category III

Use of stations by passenger trains for stopping

Station category I

Station category III



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

12 

 

13. Annex 8: Letters related to the modification, regarding state contribution in 

timetable period 2024/2025 

 

The following modifications were made: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

13 

 

 
  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

14 

 

 
  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

15 

 

 
  



Charging Document of GYSEV Zrt. 2024-2025. Modification No 2 – Modification list 

16 

 

 


